

No. 03-724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

F. HOFFMAN-LAROCHE, LTD., *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

EMPAGRAN S.A., *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit*

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ECONOMISTS
JOSEPH E. STIGLITZ AND PETER R. ORSZAG
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

EDMUND W. SEARBY
SCOTT & SCOTT, LLC
33 River Street
Chagrin Falls, OH 44022
(440) 247-8200

ERIK S. JAFFE
Counsel of Record
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.
5101 34th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 237-8165

MARY BOIES
BOIES & MCINNIS
Village Green
P.O. Box 67
Bedford, NY 10506
(914) 234-3700

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 15, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Pages
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. ANTITRUST POLICY DEPENDS ON DETERRING THE “SUPREME EVIL” OF HARD-CORE CARTELS.	6
II. DETERRING GLOBAL CARTELS REQUIRES ELIMINATING EXPECTED GLOBAL PROFITS.	8
III. INADEQUATE DETERRENCE OF GLOBAL CARTELS UNDERMINES DETERRENCE OF DOMESTIC PARTICIPATION IN SUCH CARTELS.	12
IV. STRENGTHENING DETERRENCE OF GLOBAL CARTELS PROTECTS U.S. CONSUMERS.	18
V. COUNTER-ARGUMENTS DO NOT OUTWEIGH THE INCREASED DETERRENCE FROM ALLOWING SUITS ON FOREIGN TRANSACTIONS.	21
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
Cases	
<i>Empagran S.A. v. F. Hoffman-LaRoche, Ltd.</i> , 315 F.3d 338 (CADC 2003)	16, 20
<i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947).....	24
<i>Pfizer, Inc. v. Government of India</i> , 434 U.S. 308 (1978).....	15, 21
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	24
<i>Verizon Communications Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , -- U.S. --, 124 S. Ct. 872 (2004).....	6, 24
Other Authorities	
Antitrust Division, DOJ, <i>Status Report: An Overview of Recent Developments in the Antitrust Division’s Criminal Enforcement Program</i> (Feb. 2004) (available at http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/guidelines/202531.pdf).....	27
Antitrust Division, DOJ, <i>Status Report: International Cartel Enforcement</i> (Feb. 2002) (available at http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/criminal/9939.pdf).....	13
THURMAN ARNOLD, <i>FAIR FIGHTS AND FOUL</i> (1951)	7
Jonathan B. Baker, <i>The Case for Antitrust Enforcement</i> , J. ECON. PERSPECTIVES 27 (Fall 2003).....	6
Gary S. Becker, <i>Crime and Punishment: An Economic Approach</i> , J. POL. ECON. 169 (Mar.-Apr. 1968)	7

Dennis W. Carlton, <i>The Proper Role for Antitrust in an International Setting</i> , Keynote Address, Second Annual Conf. of the Int'l Competition Network (June 25, 2003)	7, 13, 19
Simon J. Evenett, Margaret C. Levenstein, and Valerie Y. Suslow, <i>International Cartel Enforcement: Lessons from the 1990s</i> , 24 WORLD ECONOMY 1221 (2001)	8, 15, 17
Harry First, <i>The Vitamins Case: Cartel Prosecutions and the Coming of International Competition Law</i> , 68 ANTITRUST L.J. 711 (2001)	10, 23
ANDREW I. GAVIL, WILLIAM E. KOVACIC, & JONATHAN B. BAKER, ANTITRUST LAW IN PERSPECTIVE: CASES, CONCEPTS AND PROBLEMS IN COMPETITION POLICY (2002)	8
Scott D. Hammond, <i>When Calculating The Costs and Benefits of Applying for Corporate Amnesty, How Do You Put a Price Tag on an Individual's Freedom?</i> , Speech presented at the Fifteenth Ann. Nat'l Inst. on White Collar Crime, ABA Crim. Justice Sect. (Mar. 8, 2001) (available at http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/7647.pdf)	27
IMF, DIRECTION OF TRADE STATS. YEARBOOK (2002)	13
IMF, INTERNATIONAL FIN. STATS. YEARBOOK (2002)	13
IMF, <i>World Economic Outlook</i> (September 2003) (available at http://www.imf.org/external/pubs/ft/weo/2003/02/pdf/appendix.pdf)	14
International Competition Policy Advisory Comm. to the Attorney General and Ass't Attorney General for Antitrust, <i>Final Report</i> (2000)	10, 20

William J. Kolasky, <i>Antitrust Compliance Programs: The Government Perspective</i> , Speech presented at the Corporate Compliance 2002 Conference, PLI (July 12, 2002) (available at http://www.usdoj.gov/atr/public/speeches/11534.pdf).....	13, 16
Margaret Levenstein, Valerie Suslow & Lynda Oswald, <i>International Price-Fixing Cartels and Developing Countries: A Discussion of Effects and Policy Remedies</i> , William Davidson Working Paper No. 538 (The William Davidson Inst., U. Mich. Bus. Sch., Feb. 2003)	11
OECD Council, <i>Recommendation Concerning Effective Action Against Hard Core Cartels</i> (March 25, 1998 – C(98)35/FINAL) (available at http://webdomino1.oecd.org/horizontal/oecdacts.nsf/Display/287EEB70E8B80915C1256E5800028BA4?OpenDocument)	6
OECD, FIGHTING HARD-CORE CARTELS: HARM, EFFECTIVE SANCTIONS AND LENIENCY PROGRAMMES (2002)	27
OECD, <i>Hard Core Cartels – Harm and Effective Sanctions</i> (Policy Brief, May 2002)	11, 22
OECD, HARD CORE CARTELS: RECENT PROGRESS AND CHALLENGES AHEAD (2003)	4, 8, 9, 26
OECD, <i>The Doha Development Agenda: Tariffs and Trade</i> (Policy Brief, Aug. 2003).....	13
S. 1797, 108 th Cong., 1 st Sess. § 103, 149 CONG. REC. S13520 (2003) (text at http://www.theorator.com/bills108/s1797.html)	29

Steven C. Salop & Lawrence J. White, <i>Private Antitrust Litigation: An Introduction and Framework</i> , in PRIVATE ANTITRUST LITIGATION: NEW EVIDENCE, NEW LEARNING (Lawrence J. White, ed., 1988)	24
Spencer Weber Waller, <i>Anticartel Cooperation</i> , in ANTITRUST GOES GLOBAL: WHAT FUTURE FOR TRANSATLANTIC COOPERATION? (S. Evenett, A. Lehmann, and B. Steil, eds., 2000).....	17
